
[image: image1.wmf]
CITY OF EDMONTON

BYLAW 12585, AS AMENDED
EPCOR WATERWORKS BYLAW

(CONSOLIDATED ON JULY 4, 2006)

the city of edmonton
BYLAW 12585, AS AMENDED
EPCOR WATERWORKS BYLAW
Edmonton City Council enacts:

PART I - PURPOSE, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

	 purpose


	1
The purpose of this bylaw is to approve:

(a)
Water rates and service charges of EPCOR Water Services Inc. for the period July 1, 2001 to March 31, 2003;

(b)
Terms and Conditions for Water Services, and a mechanism whereby Water Services Guidelines not inconsistent with the Terms and Conditions may be implemented by EPCOR Water Services Inc. and amended or replaced from time to time;

(c)
Fees, rates and charges for Water Services and other services provided by EPCOR Water Services Inc. to Customers and others, and a mechanism whereby such fees, rates and charges will be adjusted on an annual basis, for the period of April 1, 2003 to March 31, 2012;

(d)
The Performance Based Regulation Plan for the period of April 1, 2003 to March 31, 2007;
(e)
The Performance Based Regulation Plan Phase II, for the period of April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012.

	definitions
	2
In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires:

(a)
“City Manager” means the chief Administrative Officer of the City or his delegate;
(b)
“Customer” means any person who has applied for an account or service connection, has received any other water services or is otherwise responsible for paying EPCOR Water;
(c)
“EWSI” and “EPCOR Water” means EPCOR Water Services Inc.;
(d)
“Franchise Agreement” means a Franchise Amending Agreement between EPCOR Water and the City of Edmonton, dated January 1, 2004, including all amendments or replacements thereto;

(e)
“Performance Based Regulation Plan” means the Performance Based Regulation Plan for the period of April 1, 2003 to March 31, 2007 as more particularly described in Schedule 3 to this Bylaw;

(f)
“Performance Based Regulation Plan Phase II” means the Performance Based Regulation Plan for the period of April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2012 as more particularly described in Schedule 3.1 to this Bylaw;

(g)
“Price Schedule” means at any particular time EPCOR Water’s Price Schedule approved by the City and in effect at the time;

(h)
“Rate” means the rates and charges applicable to any utility service provided by EPCOR Water within the City of Edmonton which the City has authority to approve;

(i)
“Rate Sheets” means the documents styled as Rate Sheets 1 through 5 inclusive in Schedule 4, intended for use as templates for the format in which EWSI’s annual requests for fees, rates and charges are to be filed with the City Manager; and

(j)
“Water Services” includes but is not limited to the production, treatment and supply of potable water delivered in accordance with the provisions of the Franchise Agreement to a Customer and the use of physical plant, equipment, apparatus, appliances, property and facilities owned or employed by EPCOR Water or used in connection with EPCOR Water in providing the supply of potable water to the property of any Customer. 

	RULES FOR INTERPRETATION
	3
The marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for reference purposes only.
(S.2, Bylaw 14313, July 4, 2006)


PART II - rates and charges

	rates until march 31, 2003
	4
From July 1, 2001 to March 31, 2003, the Rates for the provision of Water Services by EPCOR Water will be in accordance with the Price Schedule being Schedule 1 attached hereto.

	rates after march 31, 2003
	5
Each 12 month period from April 1, 2003 to March 31, 2012, Rates for the provision of Water Services by EPCOR Water will be established in accordance with Section 7.
(S.3, Bylaw 14313, July 4, 2006)



	terms and conditions
	6
That all Water Services provided within the boundaries of the City of Edmonton shall be provided by EPCOR Water in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of Service attached hereto in Schedule 2.

	price schedule adjustments
	7
Any adjustments to the Price Schedule made under Section 5 shall be made as follows:

(a)
On or Before March 1st in each year commencing 2003, EPCOR Water shall file for information with the City Clerk and the City Manager Rates Sheets effective for the upcoming 12 month period from April 1 to March 31, reflecting the performance-based rates in accordance with the Bylaw.

(b)
The filing referred to in subsection (a) above must include sufficient information for the City Manager to determine if the performance based water rates for the upcoming year has been calculated in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 3 to this Bylaw.

(c)
If, after reviewing the filing referred to in subsection (a) above, the City Manager is satisfied that the performance based water rates included in the Rate Sheet have been calculated in accordance with this Bylaw, the City Manager shall issue a compliance letter on or before March 15th of each year confirming that the performance based water rates in the Rate Sheet for the upcoming year has been calculated in accordance with this Bylaw.

(d)
Once the compliance letter has been issued in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c), EPCOR Water is authorized to provide Water Services pursuant to the Rate Sheet filed in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(e)
The City Clerk shall keep a record of all filings made in accordance with this Bylaw.

	effective date
	8
This Bylaw comes into effect July 1, 2001.


	repeal
	9
Upon this bylaw becoming effective, Bylaw No. 11573 is hereby repealed.

	schedules
	10
The following schedules are included in, and form part of this Bylaw:

Schedule 1 – Price Schedule 

Part I – Water Rates

Part II – Water Rate Riders

Part III – Service Charges

Schedule 2 – Terms and Conditions of Service

Schedule 3 – Performance based Water Rates

Schedule 4 – Pro-forma Annual Water Rate Filing


(NOTE:  Consolidations made under Section 69 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c.L-21 and Bylaw No. 12005, and printed under the City Manager’s authority)    

Bylaw 12585, passed by City Council June 18, 2001,

Amendments:


Bylaw 13636, March 17, 2004


Bylaw 14313, July 4, 2006


